Glidden-Ralston Community School District
P.O. Box 488
602 Idaho Street
Glidden, 1A 51443

Board of Education Meeting
March 16, 2020
Board Room
4:30 P.M.

Agenda
1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:32 P.M. by President Schon.
2. Roll Call
The following Board members were in attendance: Schon, Thielen, Koehler and Soyer. Schulze was absent. Also present were
Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.
Consent Agenda
1. Approval of the agenda
2. Approval of the Minutes
3. Approval of the Bills
4. Approval of the Financial Report
5. Personnel
6. Open Enroliment Requests
Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to approve the Consent Agenda and the Open Enrollment applications as presented to
the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
There were no personnel items to approve.
Public Hearing
1. Hearing on the proposed 2020-2021 Certified Budget
Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to hold the proposed hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget. All voted aye, motion
carried.
President Schon opened the hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget.
No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing.
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to close the hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget. All voted aye, motion carried.
The public hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget was closed by President Schon.
Action Item
1. Approve 2020-2021 Certified Budget
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the 2020-2021 Certified Budget as presented to the Board. All voted aye,
motion carried.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mr. Troutman
e  Coronavirus update
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e  Staffing/Sharing update
lowa Equipment online update
e  PKnumbers for 2020-2021 update
e Negotiations update
e  Coronavirus update
4. For the “Good of the School” comments
Schon:
e  FFA Banquet — FFA members and the incoming and outgoing officers
e  Elizabeth Llyod for her continued success at MathCounts
e Preschool registration
e  All Glidden-Ralston Administrators, Teachers and Staff for their response to the Coronavirus
e Raccoon Valley newsletter mentioned Glidden-Ralston CSD for all the positive things that the District is doing
Discussion Items
1. Summer projects
Mr. Lensch gave the Board an update on the current bids received for the summer projects.
2. Lunch donation sample policy
Mr. Lensch shared with the Board a sample policy on nutrition fund donations.
3. Statehouse update



Mr. Lensch gave the Board an update on State Legislation and how it could affect the Glidden-Ralston District.
Action Items
1. Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Placement — UNI
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to approve the Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Placement with UNI as
presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
2. Consider a resolution accepting the budget guarantee and related provisions for the 2020-2021 budget year
a. The Board of Directors of the Glidden-Ralston Community School District, will levy property tax for the fiscal year
2019-2020 for the regular program budget adjustment as allowed under section 257.14, Code of lowa.
Motion by Thielen, seconded by Soyer to levy property tax for the fiscal year 2020-2021 for the regular program budget
adjustment as allowed under section 257.14, Code of lowa. All voted aye, motion carried.
3. Approve classified staff to move on support staff schedule
Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to approve classified staff to move on the support staff schedule, with and average
increase of $.25/hour as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Adjournment of March Meeting
Motion by Thielen, seconded by Soyer to adjourn the regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board. All voted aye,

motion carried.
The Board adjourned at 6:15 PM.

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be April 21, 2020 — 4:30 PM

MARCH BILLS

GENERAL FUND

1XL Learning Inst. Supplies 2/24/2020 119.00
ACDA Membership 3/11/2020 128.00
Ace Hardware Maint Supplies 3/11/2020 152.90
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C. Professional Services 3/11/2020 120.50
Amanda Maile Science Supplies 3/11/2020 34.06
Amazon.com BOB Books 2/24/2020 271.57
Bomgaars Maint Supplies 2/24/2020 113.28
Briggs Inc. Maint Supplies 2/24/2020 12.40
Briggs Inc. Maint Supplies 3/11/2020 39.68
Cambium Assessment ELPA Summative Assessment 2/24/2020 63.00
Carroll Community School Parts & Labor 2/24/2020 132.30
Carroll Community School Parts & Labor 3/11/2020 242.25
Carroll Refuse Service Trash Service 3/11/2020 295.00
CenterPoint Energy Services Utilities 2/25/2020 3,910.99
Central lowa Distributing Maint Supplies 2/24/2020 1,711.20
Central lowa Distributing Maint Supplies 3/11/2020 1,188.00
Chris Fiscus Mileage 3/11/2020 46.80
City Of Glidden Utilities 3/11/2020 4,617.40
Counsel Copies 3/11/2020 508.77
Culligan Water Conditioning Rent 3/11/2020 30.00
Dept. Of Education Bus Inspection 3/11/2020 400.00
Des Moines Area Comm College Stop Class 3/11/2020 60.00
Echo Group Inc. Maint Supplies 2/24/2020 123.90
Glidden Grocery FCS Supplies 3/11/2020 152.15
Greene County CSD Concurrent Enrollment 2/24/2020 240.80
Hy Vee Food Store Supplies 2/24/2020 175.81
lowa Communications Network Internet 3/11/2020 2.75
lowa Small Engines Inst. Supplies 2/24/2020 40.30
JW Pepper & Son Inc. Inst. Music Supplies 2/24/2020 277.99
Kabel Business Services Admin Fee 3/11/2020 23.25
Kirk Thelin Tech Supplies 3/11/2020 51.22
Laminatior.com Laminating Film 3/11/2020 94.86
MASTERCARD FCS Supplies 2/24/2020 1,060.20
Martin Bros. Maint Supplies 3/11/2020 225.85
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. Ag Supplies 3/11/2020 213.15



Max-Ability

Mid-West 3D Solutions, LLC
Motor Inn of Carroll, LLC
Presto-X

Region XII

Richardson Snow Removal
Riesberg Audio & Detailing
SAIl

Schroeder Construction and Roofing LLC

Timberline Billing Service LLC
VEX Robotics Inc.

Western lowa Networks
TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND

4 Seasons Fund Raising
Amazon.com

Amberley Snyder

CASH

Comes Investments

Comes Investments

Fareway

Glidden Grocery

Hy Vee Food Store

lowa Girls H.S. Athletic Union
lowa High School Speech Assoc
lowa High School Speech Assoc
MASTERCARD

Market on 30

National FFA Organization
Nota DJ Services

Outlaw Signs Graphics & Apparel
Post Prom

TOTAL

MANAGEMENT FUND

Community Insurance Agency Co.

SU Insurance Company
TOTAL

SCHOOLHOUSE FUND
Olsen's Outdoor Power
Apple Computer, Inc.
Drees Co.

GreatAmerica Financial Svcs.
Pitney Bowes

SysCloud, Inc.

TOTAL

NUTRITION FUND
Anderson Erickson Dairy
Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.
Glidden Grocery

Goodwin Tucker

Keck Food Distribution
Martin Bros.

TOTAL

SPED Supplies
Perkins Equipment
Parts & Labor
Pest Control
SPED Trans
Snow Removal
Trans Supplies
Law Conference
Roof Repairs
Admin Fee
Tech Supplies
Internet/Phone

FFA Fundraiser
Play Supplies
FFA Speaker

AAU VB Tourn Start Change

Concession Pizza
Concession Supplies
Concession Supplies
Supplies

Flowers

Regional Game
Speech Entries
Entry Fees

Supplies

Concession Supplies
FFA Supplies
Snowcoming DJ

FFA Postcards
Winter Concession Profit

Bus Insurance
Break Fix Ins.

Polaris Ranger/Trailer
Tech Supplies

Repairs

Copier Lease

Postage Meter Lease
Tech Supplies

Dairy Supplies
Bread Supplies
Supplies
Service Call
Commodities
Supplies

3/6/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020

2/24/2020
2/24/2020
3/13/2020
2/26/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
2/24/2020
2/24/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
2/24/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
2/19/2020
2/24/2020

3/2/2020

2/24/2020
3/11/2020

3/6/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020

3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020
3/11/2020

2,345.00
12,247.00
345.37
74.00
1,640.50
897.75
82.50
110.00
350.00
107.98
100.94
1,018.61
36,198.98

26.58
125.94
3,508.00
200.00
72.00
264.00
105.52
60.79
299.46
1,248.00
40.00
22.00
122.50
570.73
450.20
200.00
70.00
903.60
8,289.32

366.00
8,000.50
8,366.50

16,067.00
6,298.00
2,187.44
280.21
232.05
1,000.07

26,064.77

1,296.75
328.78
9.98
592.70
982.84
5,251.96
8,463.01



