Glidden-Ralston Community School District P.O. Box 488 602 Idaho Street Glidden, IA 51443

> Board of Education Meeting <u>March 16, 2020</u> Board Room 4:30 P.M.

## Agenda

## 1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:32 P.M. by President Schon.

## 2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Schon, Thielen, Koehler and Soyer. Schulze was absent. Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.

## Consent Agenda

- 1. Approval of the agenda
- 2. Approval of the Minutes
- 3. Approval of the Bills

## 4. Approval of the Financial Report

5. Personnel

## 6. Open Enrollment Requests

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to approve the Consent Agenda and the Open Enrollment applications as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no personnel items to approve.

# Public Hearing

## 1. Hearing on the proposed 2020-2021 Certified Budget

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to hold the proposed hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget. All voted aye, motion carried.

President Schon opened the hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget.

No one addressed any questions or made any comments during the hearing.

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to close the hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget. All voted aye, motion carried. The public hearing on the 2020-2021 Certified Budget was closed by President Schon.

## Action Item

#### 1. Approve 2020-2021 Certified Budget

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the 2020-2021 Certified Budget as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# **Oral Reports**

#### 1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum

There were no visitors present.

#### 2. Principal – Mr. Troutman

• Coronavirus update

# 3. Superintendent – Mr. Lensch

- Staffing/Sharing update
- Iowa Equipment online update
- PK numbers for 2020-2021 update
- Negotiations update
- Coronavirus update

#### 4. For the "Good of the School" comments

Schon:

- FFA Banquet FFA members and the incoming and outgoing officers
- Elizabeth Llyod for her continued success at MathCounts
- Preschool registration
- All Glidden-Ralston Administrators, Teachers and Staff for their response to the Coronavirus
- Raccoon Valley newsletter mentioned Glidden-Ralston CSD for all the positive things that the District is doing

# **Discussion Items**

## 1. Summer projects

Mr. Lensch gave the Board an update on the current bids received for the summer projects.

## 2. Lunch donation sample policy

Mr. Lensch shared with the Board a sample policy on nutrition fund donations.

# 3. Statehouse update

Mr. Lensch gave the Board an update on State Legislation and how it could affect the Glidden-Ralston District. Action Items

#### 1. Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Placement – UNI

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to approve the Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Placement with UNI as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

2. Consider a resolution accepting the budget guarantee and related provisions for the 2020-2021 budget year

a. The Board of Directors of the Glidden-Ralston Community School District, will levy property tax for the fiscal year 2019-2020 for the regular program budget adjustment as allowed under section 257.14, Code of Iowa.

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Soyer to levy property tax for the fiscal year 2020-2021 for the regular program budget adjustment as allowed under section 257.14, Code of Iowa. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### 3. Approve classified staff to move on support staff schedule

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to approve classified staff to move on the support staff schedule, with and average increase of \$.25/hour as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# **Adjournment of March Meeting**

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Soyer to adjourn the regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 6:15 PM.

MARCH BILLS

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be April 21, 2020 – 4:30 PM

GENERAL FUND			
1XL Learning	Inst. Supplies	2/24/2020	119.00
ACDA	Membership	3/11/2020	128.00
Ace Hardware	Maint Supplies	3/11/2020	152.90
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.	Professional Services	3/11/2020	120.50
Amanda Maile	Science Supplies	3/11/2020	34.06
Amazon.com	BOB Books	2/24/2020	271.57
Bomgaars	Maint Supplies	2/24/2020	113.28
Briggs Inc.	Maint Supplies	2/24/2020	12.40
Briggs Inc.	Maint Supplies	3/11/2020	39.68
Cambium Assessment	ELPA Summative Assessment	2/24/2020	63.00
Carroll Community School	Parts & Labor	2/24/2020	132.30
Carroll Community School	Parts & Labor	3/11/2020	242.25
Carroll Refuse Service	Trash Service	3/11/2020	295.00
CenterPoint Energy Services	Utilities	2/25/2020	3,910.99
Central Iowa Distributing	Maint Supplies	2/24/2020	1,711.20
Central Iowa Distributing	Maint Supplies	3/11/2020	1,188.00
Chris Fiscus	Mileage	3/11/2020	46.80
City Of Glidden	Utilities	3/11/2020	4,617.40
Counsel	Copies	3/11/2020	508.77
Culligan Water Conditioning	Rent	3/11/2020	30.00
Dept. Of Education	Bus Inspection	3/11/2020	400.00
Des Moines Area Comm College	Stop Class	3/11/2020	60.00
Echo Group Inc.	Maint Supplies	2/24/2020	123.90
Glidden Grocery	FCS Supplies	3/11/2020	152.15
Greene County CSD	Concurrent Enrollment	2/24/2020	240.80
Hy Vee Food Store	Supplies	2/24/2020	175.81
Iowa Communications Network	Internet	3/11/2020	2.75
Iowa Small Engines	Inst. Supplies	2/24/2020	40.30
JW Pepper & Son Inc.	Inst. Music Supplies	2/24/2020	277.99
Kabel Business Services	Admin Fee	3/11/2020	23.25
Kirk Thelin	Tech Supplies	3/11/2020	51.22
Laminatior.com	Laminating Film	3/11/2020	94.86
MASTERCARD	FCS Supplies	2/24/2020	1,060.20
Martin Bros.	Maint Supplies	3/11/2020	225.85
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.	Ag Supplies	3/11/2020	213.15

Max-Ability	SPED Supplies	3/6/2020	2,345.00
Mid-West 3D Solutions, LLC	Perkins Equipment	2/24/2020	12,247.00
Motor Inn of Carroll, LLC	Parts & Labor	3/11/2020	345.37
Presto-X	Pest Control	2/24/2020	74.00
Region XII	SPED Trans	3/11/2020	1,640.50
Richardson Snow Removal	Snow Removal	2/24/2020	897.75
Riesberg Audio & Detailing	Trans Supplies	3/11/2020	82.50
SAI	Law Conference	2/24/2020	110.00
Schroeder Construction and Roofing LLC	Roof Repairs	3/11/2020	350.00
Timberline Billing Service LLC	Admin Fee	3/11/2020	107.98
VEX Robotics Inc.	Tech Supplies	2/24/2020	100.94
Western Iowa Networks	Internet/Phone	3/11/2020	1,018.61
TOTAL		0, 11, 2020	36,198.98
4 Seasons Fund Raising	FFA Fundraiser	2/24/2020	26.58
Amazon.com	Play Supplies	2/24/2020	125.94
Amberley Snyder	FFA Speaker	3/13/2020	3,508.00
CASH	AAU VB Tourn Start Change	2/26/2020	200.00
Comes Investments	Concession Pizza	2/24/2020	72.00
Comes Investments	Concession Supplies	3/11/2020	264.00
Fareway	Concession Supplies	3/11/2020	105.52
Glidden Grocery	Supplies	3/11/2020	60.79
Hy Vee Food Store	Flowers	2/24/2020	299.46
Iowa Girls H.S. Athletic Union	Regional Game	2/24/2020	1,248.00
Iowa High School Speech Assoc	Speech Entries	2/24/2020	40.00
Iowa High School Speech Assoc	Entry Fees	3/11/2020	22.00
MASTERCARD	Supplies	2/24/2020	122.50
Market on 30	Concession Supplies	3/11/2020	570.73
National FFA Organization	FFA Supplies	3/11/2020	450.20
Nota DJ Services	Snowcoming DJ	2/19/2020	200.00
Outlaw Signs Graphics & Apparel	FFA Postcards	2/24/2020	70.00
Post Prom	Winter Concession Profit	3/2/2020	903.60
TOTAL	white concession from	5, 2, 2020	8,289.32
MANAGEMENT FUND			0,200,02
Community Insurance Agency Co.	Bus Insurance	2/24/2020	366.00
SU Insurance Company	Break Fix Ins.	3/11/2020	8,000.50
TOTAL		-,,	8,366.50
SCHOOLHOUSE FUND			-,
Olsen's Outdoor Power	Polaris Ranger/Trailer	3/6/2020	16,067.00
Apple Computer, Inc.	Tech Supplies	3/11/2020	6,298.00
Drees Co.	Repairs	3/11/2020	2,187.44
GreatAmerica Financial Svcs.	Copier Lease	3/11/2020	280.21
Pitney Bowes	Postage Meter Lease	3/11/2020	232.05
SysCloud, Inc.	Tech Supplies	3/11/2020	1,000.07
TOTAL		-, ,	26,064.77
NUTRITION FUND			-,
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Dairy Supplies	3/11/2020	1,296.75
Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.	Bread Supplies	3/11/2020	328.78
Glidden Grocery	Supplies	3/11/2020	9.98
Goodwin Tucker	Service Call	3/11/2020	592.70
Keck Food Distribution	Commodities	3/11/2020	982.84
Martin Bros.	Supplies	3/11/2020	5,251.96
TOTAL	рр	-, ,	8,463.01
			-,